Intel® Desktop Board
D815EEA
Specification Update
Release Date: July 2001
Order Number: A32049-010
The desktop board D815EEA may contain design defects or errors known as errata which may
cause the product to deviate from published specifications.  Current characterized errata are
documented in this Specification Update.

® Celeron™ Processors
In Section 1.4, Processor, the following will be added to Table 4, Supported Processors:
Type Designation  System Bus Frequency L2 Cache Size
Celeron™ processor
in an FC-PGA
package
633, 667, 700, 733
and 766
66 MHz 128 KB
BIOS revision EA81510A.86A.0031.P07 or later is required for the motherboard to properly support a 633,
667, 700, 733 or 766 MHz Celeron processor.
2. Change to Description of The Chassis Intrusion
Section 1.12.2, Chassis Intrusion Detect Connector, will be changed in its entirety as follows:
1.12.2 Chassis Intrusion Detect Connector
The board supports a chassis security feature that detects if the chassis cover is
removed.  For the chassis intrusion circuit to function, the chassis’ power supply must
be connected to AC power.  The security feature uses a mechanical switch on the
chassis that attaches to the chassis intrusion detect connector.  The mechanical switch is
closed for normal computer operation.
For information about  Refer to
The location of the chassis intrusion detect connector Figure 10, page 59
The signal names of the chassis intrusion detect connector Table 37, page 62
3. Change to Description of Processor Support
Section 1.4, Processor, will change in its entirety as follows:
Intel Desktop Board D815EEA Specification Update
8
1.4 Processor
 CAUTION
The D815EEA board supports processors that have an 18.2 A maximum current
draw with a 1.65 to 2.0 V core voltage.  Using a processor not in compliance
with the above guidelines can damage the processor, the D815EEA board, and
the power supply.  See the processor’s data sheet for voltage and current usage
requirements.
The D815EEA board supports a single Pentium III or Celeron™ processor.  The
system bus speed is automatically selected.  The D815EEA board supports the
processors listed in Table 4.
Table 4. Supported Processors
Type Designation  System Bus Frequency L2 Cache Size
533EB, 600EB, 667, 733,
800EB, 866, and 933
133 MHz 256 KB Pentium III
processor in an
 FC-PGA package 500E, 550E, 600E, 650,
700, 750, 800, and 850
100 MHz 256 KB
Celeron™ processor
in an FC-PGA
package
800 100 MHz 128 KB
 533A, 566, 600, 633, 667,
700, 733 and 766
66 MHz 128 KB
Celeron processor
in a PPGA package
500 and 533 66 MHz 128 KB
BIOS revision EA81510A.86A.0031.P07 or later is required for the motherboard to properly support a 633,
667, 700, 733 or 766 MHz Celeron processor.
All supported onboard memory can be cached, up to the cachability limit of the
processor.  See the processor’s data sheet for cachability limits.
For information about  Refer to
Processor support Section 1.2, page 16
Processor data sheets Section 1.2, page 16
Intel Desktop Board D815EEA Specification Update
9
ERRATA
1. Onboard LAN May Experience Increased Bit Error Rate
PROBLEM:  The return signal loss on the Rx signal of the onboard LAN does not fall within specifications.
IMPLICATION:  An increase in the measured bit error rate from about 1.0x10-8 to about 1.0x10-7 may result in
an increase in dropped packets.  Testing has shown that there is no data corruption as a result of this
erratum.
WORKAROUND:  None.
STATUS:  This erratum will not be fixed.
2. Some SCSI Host Bus Adapters May Not Boot to The Hard Disk
Drive With a Bootable CD-ROM Drive Attached
PROBLEM:  If a bootable CD-ROM is attached to the SCSI host bus adapter (HBA) and set as bootable in the
setup menu of the SCSI HBA without bootable media installed, the system may not boot to the attached hard
drive.
IMPLICATION: Users who wish to utilize a bootable SCSI CD-ROM in conjunction with a bootable hard drive
on an add-in SCSI host bus adapter may not be able to boot to the hard drive if the SCSI adapter is set to
recognize the CD-ROM as a bootable device.
WORKAROUND:  Enable the CD-ROM as a bootable SCSI device only when using bootable media.
STATUS:  This erratum was fixed in BIOS revision EA81510A.86A.0040.P09.
3. Wavy Lines May be Visually Detectable at Certain Video Refresh
Rate And Video Resolution Combinations
PROBLEM:  Wavy lines may be apparent using certain combinations of video refresh rates and video
resolutions.
IMPLICATION:  Users may experience wavy lines scrolling across the video screen at certain video refresh
rates and video resolutions.
WORKAROUND:  Change video resolutions and refresh rates.
STATUS:  This erratum will be fixed in a future PBA revision.
4. Wake on LAN* Header is Non-Standard
PROBLEM:  The Wake on LAN* (WOL) header on the board is a standard stake pin header and is not the
specified WOL header form factor.